Department of Permits and

Development Management Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

March 17, 2004

Richard E. Matz, P.E., Vice President
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G
Baltimore, MD 21209

Dear Mr. Matz:

RE:  Spirit and Intent, Case # 5215-XA, Baltimore Hebrew Congregation Cemetery, Berrymans Lane, Riesterstown, MD
21136, 4th Election District

Your recent letter to Timothy Kotroco, Director, was forwarded to me for reply. Based on the information provided therein
and my review of the available zoning records, the following has been determined:

1. The proposed modification to the site plan in Case # 5215-XA that adds accessory mausoleum buildings is
approved as being within the spirit and intent of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) relative to
said zoning case, subject to any restrictions contained in the Board of Appeals order and subject to the area,
height and location specifications contained in your letter.

2. A copy of your letter, this response and the modified plan will be recorded and made a permanent part of the
zoning case file.

3. You must include in the details of all plans (including refined development plans and building permit plans) a
verbatim copy of this response.

4. This approval is for zoning only, and you will be required to comply with all other County and State regulations
relative to this property.

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If you need further
information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

. Pdowr

J'effrey . Perfow
Planner I
Zoning Review

JNP

c: Zoning Hearing File 5215-XA
File-Spirit & Intent Letters

196/-SalS5—xn

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. A
N

Civil Engineers * Surveyors ® Planners

March 9, 2004

Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Director

Department of Permits and Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Baltimore Hebrew Congregation Cemetery
Berryman’s Lane
Zoning Verification/Spirit and Intent Request — Case No. 5215-XA
CMR No.: 97122

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

This request is to confirm that proposed new mausoleum buildings to be
constructed on this existing cemetery property are accessory buildings, subject to
the requirements of Section 400, BCZR and do not require minimum setbacks
between mausoleum buildings and that the proposed mausoleum construction is
within the Spirit and Intent of the previous zoning case.

The cemetery property is approximately 75 acres in area and zoned RC-4. The
cemetery was granted a Special Exception in Case No. 5215-XA. The Order in
that Case approved a cemetery on this site with two conditions: 1) that all plans
for ingress and egress be approved by the Office of Planning and Zoning and; 2)
that the first 100 feet adjacent to Berrymans Lane not be used for any grave
sites.

The proposed mausoleum buildings meet the zoning requirements for accessory
buildings. They will be located in the rear yard (i.e, beyond the front yard setback
of 100 feet established in Case No. 5215-XA), they will be located more than 272
feet from any property line and the height will not exceed 15 feet. The enclosed
plan indicates that the area proposed for mausoleum construction is in the rear
yard, a minimum of 690 feet from the front property line and a minimum of 260
feet from the closest side property line. The front of the property is at Berryman’s
Lane.

The proposal also meets the conditions of Zoning Case 5215-XA. No grave sites
or mausoleums are proposed within 100 feet of Berrymans Lane and no changes
are proposed to the existing ingress and egress, which is from Berryman’s Lane.

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953
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Spirit and Intent Request

Baltimore Hebrew Congregation Cemetery
March 9, 2004

page -2-

We enclose copies of the site plan and zoning order from Zoning Case No. 5215-
XA and a plan of the proposed mausoleum location. Please confirm that the
proposed mausoleum buildings are within the Spirit and Intent of Case No. 5215-
XA and that the proposed mausoleums are accessory structures.

ichard E. Ma
Vice President
COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, INC.

enc: Spirit and Intent Plan
Site Plan, Case No. 5215-XA

cc:  Bob Speert

Jobs/97122ltr.doc
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APPROVED AS BEING WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF
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For a Spectal Exception

er-Offics Corraspondence

To The Zoninr Cormissioner of Baltimere County ipmal to Sownty Bourd of Apmals

Goorge &, Gavrelis, Deputy Director

CHDSRED by tha Zon'ns Commizsicnor of Daltimore Counfy Febraary 8, 1951 Cost of posting orop:rly for appeal hearing

From

this__ étn day of, January » 1961 o To ____dohn 0. Rose, Zoning Commisnicner
that, the subjoct matter of this ratition be advertised ! Subject 4.5215-X Spueial 1: ';.;mm Camatery
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PLEASE RETURN UPP® FORL S THIS BILL WITH YOUR REMITTANCE.
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datrinantally affacted, the apocisl exception should be grunted,

based cn
an 80 fout right-of=my, M) feet from the center line
of the lano.

therefore: { 'y cu-p:l.qwn of a public works agreement covering the
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IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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INVOICE

BALTMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF FINANCE Ne. 4273

Division of Collection and Recei) i paTz®/16/61
COURT HOUSE ' :

"R  Seatng Dapartasat
Baltinore Couaty .

DEPOSIT TO ACCOUNT NO, 01622
=T I0ACCoUNT MO, . TTINE
QUANTITY
E QUANTITY

DETACH UPPER SECTION AND RETURN WiTH YOUR REMITTANCE

Advertieing and posting of proporty for The Baliimore Hebrew Congregatiom

)

MAIL TO DIVISION OF COLLECTION &

PLEASE RETURN UPFER SECTION of M ARISON 4, MARYLAND

THIS BILL WITH YOUR REMI‘I‘I‘ANCE

ZONING DEPAKTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Posted for;

Petitioner:

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Towson. Maryland

Location of propert j 41. 9‘.4&&&4/
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February 7, 19 81.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of

John G, Roae. Aoning Commissioner of
Baltimore Coutny

was inserted in THE BALTIMORE COUNTIAN, a group of
three weekly newspapers published in Baltimore County, Mary-
land, once a week for One soemszexweeky' before

the 7th day of Februarw, 1961 , that is to say
the same was inserted in the issues of

February 2, 1981.

THE BALTIMORE COUNTIAN

)
By. //fu.qf' e )jl.r\/‘.fg:y]
Edites/and Managey<?
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